

Nos. 15-2145(L), 15-2147

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FOURTH CIRCUIT

UNITED STATES EX REL. BRIANNA MICHAELS
AND AMY WHITESIDES,
Plaintiffs-Appellants,

v.

AGAPE SENIOR COMMUNITY, INC. et al.,
Defendants-Appellees

v.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,
Intervenor-Appellee.

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF SOUTH CAROLINA

**PUBLIC BRIEF FOR THE UNITED STATES
AS INTERVENOR-APPELLEE**

WILLIAM N. NETTLES
United States Attorney

ELIZABETH C. WARREN
Assistant United States Attorney

BENJAMIN C. MIZER
*Principal Deputy Assistant
Attorney General*

MICHAEL S. RAAB
CHARLES W. SCARBOROUGH
Attorneys, Appellate Staff
Civil Division, Room 7244
U.S. Department of Justice
950 Pennsylvania Avenue, NW
Washington, DC 20530
(202) 514-1927

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page(s)</u>
STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION	1
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	3
A. Regulatory Background	3
1. The False Claims Act.....	3
2. Medicare Coverage of Hospice Care	5
B. Proceedings In This Case.....	7
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	16
STANDARD OF REVIEW.....	19
ARGUMENT	19
I. THE CONSENT OF THE UNITED STATES IS A PREREQUISITE FOR THE SETTLEMENT AND VOLUNTARY DISMISSAL OF CLAIMS IN DECLINED QUI TAM SUITS.....	19
A. The FCA Expressly And Unequivocally Conditions The Voluntary Dismissal Of A Qui Tam Action Upon The Written Consent Of The Attorney General.....	20
B. The Parties’ Arguments That Courts Have Authority To Determine Whether The Government’s Decision To Withhold Consent To A Settlement Is Reasonable Lack Merit.....	28
II. THE DISTRICT COURT ERRED IN SUGGESTING THAT THE GOVERNMENT’S REFUSAL TO CONSENT TO THE SETTLEMENT WAS LIKELY UNREASONABLE.....	33
CONCLUSION	43

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE WITH
FEDERAL RULE OF APPELLATE PROCEDURE 32(A)

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

ADDENDUM

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases:	<u>Page(s)</u>
<i>Assured Guar. Mun. Corp. v. Flagstar Bank, FSB</i> , 920 F. Supp. 2d 475 (S.D.N.Y. 2013)	41
<i>Baltimore Gas & Elec. Co. v. FERC</i> , 252 F.3d 456 (D.C. Cir. 2001).....	23
<i>Barnhart v. Sigmon Coal Co.</i> , 534 U.S. 438 (2002)	22, 29
<i>Daubert v. Merrell Dow Pharm., Inc.</i> , 509 U.S. 579 (1993)	42
<i>Heckler v. Chaney</i> , 470 U.S. 821 (1985)	23
<i>Hoyte v. American Nat’l Red Cross</i> , 518 F.3d 61 (D.C. Cir. 2008).....	27
<i>Ignacio v. United States</i> , 674 F.3d 252 (4th Cir. 2012)	19
<i>In re Chevron U.S.A., Inc.</i> , 109 F.3d 1016 (5th Cir. 1997)	38
<i>In re Countrywide Fin. Corp. Mortgage-Backed Sec. Litig.</i> , 984 F. Supp. 2d 1021 (C.D. Cal. 2013)	37, 38, 41
<i>Michigan Dep’t of Educ. v. U.S. Dep’t of Educ.</i> , 875 F.2d 1196 (6th Cir. 1989)	37
<i>Minotti v. Lensink</i> , 895 F.2d 100 (2d Cir. 1990).....	30, 31
<i>Native Angels Home Care Agency, Inc. v. Sebelius</i> , 749 F. Supp. 2d 370 (E.D.N.C. 2010).....	6
<i>Republic Servs., Inc. v. Liberty Mut. Ins. Co.</i> , No. 03-494, 2006 WL 2844122 (E.D. Ky. Oct. 2, 2006).....	41

<i>Ridenour v. Kaiser Hill Co., LLC</i> , 397 F.3d (10th Cir. 2005).....	27
<i>Speed Mining, Inc. v. Fed. Mine Health and Safety Review Comm’n</i> , 528 F.3d 310 (4th Cir. 2008)	23
<i>United States v. Armstrong</i> , 517 U.S. 456 (1996)	23
<i>United States v. Cabrera-Diaz</i> , 106 F. Supp. 2d 234 (D.P.R. 2000).....	38
<i>United States v. Conner</i> , 262 F. App’x 515 (4th Cir. 2008).....	40
<i>United States v. Fadul</i> , No. 11-0385, 2013 WL 781614 (D. Md. Feb. 28, 2013).....	41
<i>United States v. Health Possibilities, P.S.C.</i> , 207 F.3d 335 (6th Cir. 2000)	12, 25, 26, 31, 32
<i>United States v. Jones</i> , 641 F.3d 706 (6th Cir. 2011)	41
<i>United States v. Maceo</i> , 873 F.2d 1 (1st Cir. 1989)	41
<i>United States v. Rogan</i> , 517 F.3d 449 (7th Cir. 2008)	38
<i>United States v. Ukwu</i> , 546 F. App’x 305 (4th Cir. 2013).....	41
<i>United States ex rel. Eisenstein v. City of New York</i> , 556 U.S. 928 (2009)	5, 27
<i>United States ex rel. Killingsworth v. Northrop Corp.</i> , 25 F.3d 715 (9th Cir. 1994)	12, 25, 26, 35
<i>United States ex rel. Landis v. Tailwind Sports Corp.</i> , 98 F. Supp. 3d 8 (D.D.C. 2015).....	26
<i>United States ex rel. Loughren v. UnumProvident Corp.</i> , 604 F. Supp .2d 259 (D. Mass. 2009).....	38

<i>United States ex rel. Martin v. Life Care</i> , 114 F. Supp. 3d 549 (E.D. Tenn. 2014).....	39, 40
<i>United States ex rel. Milam v. University of Texas</i> , 961 F.2d 46 (4th Cir. 1992)	24
<i>United States ex rel. Radcliffe v. Purdue Pharma, LP</i> , 600 F.3d 319 (4th Cir. 2010)	27
<i>United States ex rel. Searcy v. Philips Elecs. North America Corp.</i> , 117 F.3d 154 (5th Cir. 1997)	12, 24, 25, 26, 32
<i>United States ex rel. UBL v. IIF Data Solutions</i> , 650 F.3d 445 (4th Cir. 2011)	27
<i>Vermont Agency of Nat. Res. v. United States ex rel. Stevens</i> , 529 U.S. 765 (2000)	3, 19

Statutes:

False Claims Act, 31 U.S.C. § 3729 <i>et seq.</i>	3
31 U.S.C. § 3729(a)	3
31 U.S.C. § 3729(a)(1)(A).....	3
31 U.S.C. § 3729(a)(1)(B)	3
31 U.S.C. § 3729(b)(1).....	3
31 U.S.C. § 3730(a)	1
31 U.S.C. § 3730(b).....	5
31 U.S.C. § 3730(b)(1).....	9, 11, 16, 19, 20, 23, 28
31 U.S.C. § 3730(b)(2).....	4, 7, 21
31 U.S.C. § 3730(b)(4).....	4
31 U.S.C. § 3730(b)(5).....	8
31 U.S.C. § 3730(c)(1)	4

31 U.S.C. § 3730(c)(2)(A).....	5, 20
31 U.S.C. § 3730(c)(2)(A)-(B).....	4
31 U.S.C. § 3730(c)(2)(B).....	5, 20, 21, 29
31 U.S.C. § 3730(c)(2)(C).....	22
31 U.S.C. § 3730(c)(3).....	4, 8, 20, 22
31 U.S.C. § 3730(c)(4).....	5, 20, 22
31 U.S.C. § 3730(d).....	5
31 U.S.C. § 3730(d)(1).....	5
31 U.S.C. § 3730(d)(2).....	5
31 U.S.C. § 3732.....	1
31 U.S.C. § 3740(b)(4)(B).....	31
Fraud Enforcement and Recovery Act of 2009, Pub. L. No. 111-21, § 4(a), 123 Stat. 1621.....	3
Patient Protection and Affordable Care Act, Pub. L. No. 111-148, § 10104(j)(2), 124 Stat. 119.....	3
Social Security Act, tit. XVIII, 42 U.S.C. §§ 1395 <i>et seq.</i>	5
42 U.S.C. § 1395f(a)(7)(A)(i).....	6
42 U.S.C. § 1395f(a)(7)(A)(ii).....	6
42 U.S.C. § 1395x(dd)(3)(A).....	6
42 U.S.C. § 1395y(a)(1)(C).....	6
28 U.S.C. § 1292(b).....	1, 2, 11, 15, 16
31 U.S.C. § 232(b)(1976).....	30

Regulation:

42 C.F.R. § 418.22(b)(2)..... 6

Rule:

Fed. R. Evid. 702..... 42

Legislative Material:

S. Rep. No. 345, 99th Cong., 2d Sess. (1986)..... 4

Other Authority:

Ctrs. for Medicare & Medicaid Servs., HHS, *Medicare Benefit Policy Manual*..... 6
